1
A Reconfigurable Multi-Band Notched Semi-Circle Engraved UWB
Antenna for Wireless Applications
Subhash Shrimal1$*, Renu Agrawal 2$, Indra Bhooshan Sharma3$, Joohi Garg4$, and M. M. Sharma5$
$Department of ECE, Malaviya National Institute of Technology, Jaipur, India-302017
 *Corresponding Author Mobile Number - +91-9413333436
1
2019rec9534@mnit.ac.in,

Journal of Electronics and Communications, 83, pp.470-478, (2018), doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2017.10.035.
[6] Bakariya, P.S., Dwari, S. and Sarkar, M. “Triple band notch UWB printed monopole
antenna with enhanced bandwidth”, AEU-International Journal of Electronics and
Communications, 69(1), pp.26-30, (2015), doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2014.07.023 .
12
[7] Shaik, L.A., Saha, C., Siddiqui, J.Y. and et al. “Ultra‐ wideband monopole antenna for
multiband and wideband frequency notch and narrowband applications”, IET
Microwaves, Antennas & Propagation, 10(11), pp.1204-1211, (2016), doi: 10.1049/iet-
map.2016.0063.
[8] Gao, P., He, S., Wei, X. and et al. “Compact printed UWB diversity slot antenna with
5.5-GHz band-notched characteristics”, IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 13, pp.376-379, (2014), doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2305772.
[9] Ryu, K.S. and Kishk, A.A. “UWB antenna with single or dual band-notches for lower
WLAN band and upper WLAN band”, IEEE Transactions on antennas and
propagation, 57(12), pp.3942-3950, (2009), doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2027727.
[10] Koohestani, M., Azadi-Tinat, N. and Skrivervik, A.K. “Compact slit-loaded ACS-Fed
monopole antenna for Bluetooth and UWB systems with WLAN band-stop capability”,
IEEE Access, 11, pp.7540-7550, (2023), doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3238577.
[11] Sharma, M.M., Kumar, A., Yadav, S. and et al. “An ultra-wideband printed monopole
antenna with dual band-notched characteristics using DGS and SRR”, Procedia
Technology, 6, pp.778-783, (2012), doi.org/10.1016/j.protcy.2012.10.094.
[12] Emadian, S.R. and Ahmadi-Shokouh, J. “Very small dual band-notched rectangular
slot antenna with enhanced impedance bandwidth”, IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, 63(10), pp.4529-4534, (2015), doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2456905.
[13] Wang, Z., Liu, X., Rasool, N. and et al. “Dual band‐ notched ultra‐ wideband antenna
with T‐ shape stub”, Electronics Letters, 58(20), pp.747-749, (2022),
doi: 10.22541/au.165511631.19397348/v1.
[14] Sarkar, D., Srivastava, K.V. and Saurav, K. “A compact microstrip-fed triple band-
notched UWB monopole antenna”, IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 13, pp.396-399, (2018), doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2306812.
[15] Abbas, A., Hussain, N., Lee, J. and et al. “Triple rectangular notch UWB antenna
using EBG and SRR”, IEEE Access, 9, pp.2508-2515, (2020), doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3047401.
[16] Sharma, M.M., Deegwal, J.K., Kumar, A. and et al. “Compact planar monopole UWB
antenna with quadruple band-notched characteristics”, Progress In Electromagnetics
Research C, 47, pp.29-36, (2014), doi:10.2528/PIERC13121909.
[17] Zhao, Z., Zhang, C., Lu, Z. and et al. “A miniaturized wearable antenna with five
band-notched characteristics for medical applications”, IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, 22(6), pp.1246-1250, (2023), doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2023.3237714.
13
[18] Saha, C., Siddiqui, J.Y., Freundorfer, A.P. and et al.  “Active reconfigurable ultra-
wideband antenna with complementary frequency notched and narrowband response”,
IEEE Access, 8, pp.100802-100809, (2020), doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2997933.
[19] Nan, J., Zhao, J., Gao, M. and et al.  “A compact 8-states frequency reconfigurable
UWB antenna”, IEEE Access, 9, pp.144257-144263, (2021), doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3122250.
[20] Shrimal, S., Sharma, I.B., Kalra, B. and et al. “A compact ground-slitted CPW-fed
polarization reconfigurable antenna for wireless LAN applications”, 2022 IEEE
Microwaves, Antennas, and Propagation Conference (MAPCON), pp. 1393-1397,
(2022), doi: 10.1109/MAPCON56011.2022.10047383.
[21] Ojaroudi, S., Ojaroudi, Y. and Ojaroudi, N. “Novel design of reconfigurable
microstrip slot antenna with switchable band‐ notched characteristic”, Microwave and
Optical Technology Letters, 57(4), pp.849-853, (2015),

[27] Dalal, K., Singh, T. and Singh, P.K. “A Low Profile Ultra-Wideband Antenna Design
with Reconfigurable Notch-Bands for Wideband and Narrowband Applications”,
14
Wireless Personal Communications, 125(2), pp.1405-1423, (2022), doi:
10.1007/s11277-022-09611-3.
[28] Quddious, A., Abbasi, M.A.B., Antoniades, M.A., and et al. “Dynamically
reconfigurable UWB antenna using an FET switch powered by wireless RF harvested
energy”, IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 68(8), pp.5872-5881,
(2020), doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2988941.
[29] Yadav, A., Kumar, G. and Yadav, R.P. “Frequency reconfigurable dual notch UWB
antenna”, International Conference on Wireless Communications Signal Processing and
Networking (WiSPNET), pp. 1-6, IEEE, (2020), doi:
10.1109/WiSPNET48689.2020.9198600.
[30] Alnaiemy, Y. and Nagy, L. “A novel UWB monopole antenna with reconfigurable
band notch characteristics based on PIN diodes”, Info communications Journal, 13(3),
pp.33-44, (2021), doi: 10.36244/ICJ.2021.3.4.
[31] Sreelakshmi, K. and Rao, G.S. “A Compact Reconfigurable CPW-Fed Dual Band-
Notched UWB Antenna Using PIN Diodes”, Iranian Journal of Science and
Technology, Transactions of Electrical Engineering, 47(3), pp.1153-1165, (2023), doi:
10.1007/s40998-023-00591-z.
[32] Alazemi, A.J. and Alsaleh, Y.T. “An ultrawideband antenna with two independently
tunable notch bands”, Alexandria Engineering Journal, 79, pp.402-410, (2023), doi:
10.1016/j.aej.2023.07.082.
[33] Rai, V.K. and Kumar, M. “Tunable inverted u-shaped dual band notch monopole
antenna for ultrawideband applications”, IETE Journal of Research, 69(7), pp.4451-
4460, (2023), doi: /10.1080/03772063.2021.1951373.
[34] Doddipalli, S. and Kothari, A. “Compact UWB antenna with integrated triple notch
bands for WBAN applications”, IEEE access, 7, pp.183-190, (2018), doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2885248.
[35] Zhu, F., Gao, S., Ho, A.T. and et al. “Multiple band-notched UWB antenna with band-
rejected elements integrated in the feed line”, IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, 61(8), pp.3952-3960, (2013), doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2260119.
[36] Sharma, I.B., Joshi, P., Shrimal, S. and et al. “The Design of Multi Band Antenna with
Improved Higher order mode Radiation Using CMA for L5-band, L1-band, and S-band
Application”, Scientia Iranica (International Journal Science & Technology), (2023),
doi: 10.24200/SCI.2023.62142.7669.